� www.docuthek.comD GB
© 2012 Elster GmbH
Safety
Please read and keep in a safe place
 Please read through these instructions
carefully before installing or operating. Following the
installation, pass the instructions on to the opera-
tor. This unit must be installed and commissioned

chip card. To replace a parameter chip card with
identical type code, see type label.
Type code
Code Description
500 Parameter chip card for BCU/FCU 500
Q
W
Mains voltage: 120 V AC, 50/60 Hz
230 V AC, 50/60 Hz
C0
C1
No tightness control or POC
With tightness control or POC
F0
F1
F2
Capacity control:
none
with interface for actuator IC
with interface for RBW
H0
H1
Temperature monitoring:
none
with temperature monitoring
K0
K1
K2
Connection terminals:
none
screw terminals
spring force terminals
Type code – see type label.
GB-3
D G
B F N
L I E
Replacing the power module
and parameter chip card
   Switch off the system.
2
   Detach the FCU or BCU from the DIN rail in
order to facilitate replacing the power module
or parameter chip card.
4 5
 6  Having removed the power module, replace the
parameter chip card if required.
 ▷ The type codes (see type label) of the old and
new parameter chip card must be identical.
 ▷ If an incorrect or defective parameter chip card
is used, the display of the control unit shows the
blinking message    on commissioning.
 ▷ The identification numbers of the old and new
power module must be identical.
 ▷ If an incorrect or defective power module is used,
the display of the control unit shows the blinking
message   36  on commissioning.
 7  Slide on the (new) power module.
 8  Place the control unit onto the DIN rail.
 9  Reconnect the connection terminals.
 ▷ Ensure correct terminal assignment.
 WARNING
Risk of explosion! Do not enable the control unit for
operation until the parameter settings and wiring
are correct and the faultless processing of all input
and output signals has been ensured.
 0  Commission the control unit as described in the
operating instructions for the control unit.
Elster GmbH
Postfach 28 09, D-49018 Osnabrück
Strotheweg 1, D-49504 Lotte (Büren)
T +49 541 1214-0
F +49 541 1214-370